IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

SHELBY COUNTY, et al,

Case No. CVCV067849

Petitioners.

v.

IOWA UTILITIES COMMISSION,

Respondent.

SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC'S RESPONSE TO ORDER REGARDING CERTIFIED RECORD

Pursuant to the Court's November 18, 2024 Order, Summit Carbon Solutions, LLC ("Summit") requests that the following documents, in addition to those listed in the Iowa Utilities Commission's ("IUC") Exhibit A, be included in the record certified on appeal:

- Summit Carbon Solutions' Prefiled Direct Testimony and Exhibits
- Summit Carbon Solutions' Prefiled Reply Testimony and Exhibits
- Summit Carbon Solutions' Hearing Exhibits filed in the IUC's Electronic Filing
 System

Summit generally believes that prefiled testimony and exhibits should be part of the record. Summit understands, however, that the prefiled testimony and exhibits runs to tens of thousands of pages, and that for landowner intervenor testimony, substantial amounts of that volume are identical (down to the typographic errors) from intervenor to intervenor and therefore is cumulative. To avoid transmittal of voluminous materials, much of which may never be used, Summit submits that it may make sense to allow the IUC to transmit an abbreviated agency record and allow each party to file an appendix with its brief of the materials relied on so that the Court knows that what is being transmitted is limited to what is actually being relied on in the arguments.

Dated this 3rd day of December, 2024.

By: /s/ Bret A. Dublinske

Bret A. Dublinske (#AT0002232)
Brant M. Leonard (#AT0010157)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301 Des Moines, IA 50309-1977

Telephone: (515) 242-8900 Facsimile: (515) 242-8950 Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com bleonard@fredlaw.com

Attorneys for Summit Carbon Solutions, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies the foregoing document was electronically filed with the Clerk of Court using the Electronic Document Management System (EDMS) on December 3, 2024, which will send a notice of electronic filing to all registered counsel of record.

/s/ Sarah McCray

Sarah McCray